presented as a decrease in the cost of sales.

As a result of the aforesaid changes to the accounting policy, the Group converted the following comparative data in the
consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the period from 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020,
period from 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020 in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and as at
31 December 2020 and in the consolidated statement of cash flow for the period from 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN
m)

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at
and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN m)

Accounting rules (policies) and notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

15

As at
31 December 2020

(previously
reported)

Change in
presentation

As at
31 December 2020

(restated)

ASSETS

Intangible assets   correction  1   242   684   926

Inventories   correction  1   824   (684)   140

TOTAL   1,066   -   1,066

As at
1 January 2020

(previously
reported)

Change in
presentation

As at
1 January 2020

(restated)

ASSETS

Intangible assets   correction 1   223   591   814

Inventories   correction 1   756   (591)   165

TOTAL   979   -   979

6-month period
ended

30 June 2020
(previously
reported)

Error adjustment and
change in

presentation

6-month period
ended

30 June 2020
(restated)

Sales revenues   correction 4   6,142   (50)   6,092

Revenue from the Price Difference Refund Fund   3   -   3

Cost of sales   correction 2,3,4   (5,849)   804   (5,045)

Gross profit on sales   296   754   1,050

Other operating income   correction 2   197   21   218

Selling and distribution expenses   correction 3 (192)   (266)   (458)

General and administrative expenses (189)   -   (189)

Other operating expenses   correction 2 (49)   (509)   (558)

Financial income   37   -   37

Financial costs (495)   -   (495)

Share in profit/(loss) of the entities measured by the
equity method

(271)   -   (271)

Profit before tax (666)   -   (666)

Income tax (101)   -   (101)

Net profit for the period (767)   -   (767)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company (714)   -   (714)

Non-controlling interest (53)   -   (53)

(*) The amount of PLN 825m which decrases the Cost of sales sold comprise of: 266m passed to Selling and distribution expenses

(corr. 3),PLN 509m passed to Other operating expenses (corr. 2), PLN 50m passed from Revenue (corr.4).PLN 21m (corr.2) pass

to Other operating income lead to increase the Cost of sales.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN
m)

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at
and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN m)

Accounting rules (policies) and notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

16

3-month period

ended
30 June 2020
(previously
reported)

Error
adjustment
and change

in
presentation

3-month period
ended

30 June 2020
(restated)

Sales revenues correction 4   2 856   (14)   2 842

Revenue from the Price Difference
Refund Fund

-   -   -

Cost of sales correction 2,3,4 (3 043)   609(*) (2 434)

Gross profit on sales  (187)   595   408

Other operating income  correction 2   137   8   145

Selling and distribution expenses correction 3 (90)   (117)   (207)

General and administrative expenses  (89)   -   (89)

Other operating expenses correction 2 (15)   (486)   (501)

Financial income   21   -   21

Financial costs  (380)   -   (380)

Share in loss of entities measured by the
equity method

(252)   -   (252)

Loss before tax  (855)   -   (855)

Income tax  (23)   -   (23)

Net loss or profit for the period  (878)   -   (878)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company  (827)   -   (827)

Non-controlling interest  (51)   -   (51)

(*) The amount of PLN 617m which decrases the Cost of sales sold comprise of: PLN 117m passed to Selling and distribution

expenses (corr. 3), 486m passed to Other operating expenses (corr. 2), PLN 14m passed from Revenue (corr.4) to the Cost of

sales. PLN 8m (corr.2) pass to Other operating income lead to increase the Cost of sales.

6-month period
ended

30 June 2020
(previously
reported)

Error adjustment
and change

in presentation

6-month
period ended
30 June 2020

(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Loss or profit before tax   (666) -  (666)
 Adjustments for:

 Share in (profit)/loss of entities measured
by the equity method

   271 -   271

 Foreign currency (gains)/losses   100 -   100
 Amortization and depreciation   522 -   522
 Net interest and dividends   190 -   190
 (Profit)/ loss on investing activities correction 6   579  219  798
 Changes in working capital:

 Change in receivables* correction 7  (47)   313  266

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN
m)

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at
and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2021 (PLN m)

Accounting rules (policies) and notes
to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part

thereof

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Polish)

17

 Change in contract assets   313   (313)  -
 Change in inventories correction 1  (76)  109  33

 Change in liabilities, excluding loans and
borrowings

  (263) -  (263)

 Change in contract liabilities   (15) -  (15)
 Change in prepayments and accruals   (118) -  (118)
 Change in provisions   250 -   250
   1 040  328  1 368
 Income tax   (76) -  (76)

Net cash from operating activities   964  328  1 292

Cash flows from investing activities

 Disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

  16  16

 Purchase of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

correction 5  (888) (328) (1 216)

 Loans granted   (185) -  (185)

Net cash from investing activities   (1 057) (328) (1 385)

Cash flows from financing activities

 Proceeds from debt incurred
   2 799 -   2 799

 Grants received
  17 -   17

 Repayment of debt incurred   (1 445) -  (1 445)
 Redemption of debt securities   (2 198) -  (2 198)
 Repayment of lease liabilities   (43) -  (43)
 Interest paid   (189) -  (189)

Net cash from financing activities   (1 059) -  (1 059)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

  (1 152) -  (1 152)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

   1 457 -   1 457

Unrealized foreign exchange differences   -  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

   305 -   305

In the current reporting period, the Group amended its accounting policy with respect to recognition in the consolidated income
statement of certificates of origin obtained free of charge. In the previous year reported in the position Sales revenues, the
certificates are now presented now as a decrease the Cost of sales.

Strarting from 1 January 2021 Energa Group has implemented changed its accounting policy in terms of presentation of energy
certificates of origin, CO2 emission allowances and energy efficiency certificates used for own needs, including those purchased,
obtained free of charge and awarded by URE in the process of production of electricity.  They have been recognized in intangible